
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
 
 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
WELDED CONSTRUCTION, L.P., et al. 1 ) Case No. 18-12378 (KG) 
           Debtors and Debtors  in Possession ) (Jointly Administered) 
 )  
 )  
WELDED CONSTRUCTION, L.P., et al. )  
 )  
                    Plaintiffs, ) Adversary Proceeding 
             vs. ) No. 18-50928 (KG) 
 )  
SUNOCO MARKETING PARTNERS & 
TERMINALS L.P., 

) 
) 

 

 )  
and )  
 )  
SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P., )  
 )  
                     Defendants. )  
 )  
 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 
 

I, Andrew Henchen, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.  

On October 25, 2018, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 
caused to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A; via Facsimile upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B; and via 
Overnight Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit C: 

 Amended Notice of Agenda of Matters Scheduled for Hearing on October 26, 2018 
at 10:00 a.m. Before the Honorable Kevin Gross [Docket No. 6] 

 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number, are: Welded Construction, L.P (5008) and Welded Construction Michigan, LLC (9830). The mailing 
address for each of the Debtors is 26933 Eckel Road, Perrysburg, OH 43551. 
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel to Post Petition Lenders Ashby & Geddes, P.A.

William P. Bowden, Karen B. 
Skomorucha Owens, Katharina 
Earle

WBowden@ashbygeddes.com;
kowens@ashbygeddes.com;
kearle@ashbygeddes.com

Counsel for MAXX HDD, LLC Austria Shrum LLC Matthew P. Austria maustria@austriashrum.com

Top 30 Creditor Azul Estrella Services of Missouri, LLC Accounts Receivable gwpar@garnettwood.com
Top 30 Creditor Bedrock Environmental Services, Inc. Attn Director or Officers sales@bedrockenvironmental.com
Counsel for Ohio Machinery d/b/a 
Ohio CAT

Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff 
LLP

Jennifer R. Hoover; Kevin M. 
Capuzzi

jhoover@beneschlaw.com;
kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com

Counsel for The Huntington 
National Bank Bodman PLC

Robert J. Diehl, Jr., Jaimee L. 
Witten

rdiehl@bodmanlaw.com;
jwitten@bodmanlaw.com

Counsel for The Huntington 
National Bank Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC Mary F. Caloway mary.caloway@bipc.com
Counsel for Berkshire Hathaway 
Specialty Insurance Company Burr & Forman LLP

Richard A. Robinson & J. Cory 
Falgowski

rrobinson@burr.com;
jfalgowski@burr.com

Top 30 Creditor Caterpillar Financial Services Attn Director or Officers nabc.directdebit@cat.com
Counsel for Berkshire Hathaway 
Specialty Insurance Company Chiesa Shahinian & Giantomasi PC Scott A. Zuber & Jonathan Bondy

szuber@csglaw.com;
jbondy@csglaw.com

Top 30 Creditor Cleveland Brothers Equipment Co., Inc. Attn Director or Officers treasury@clevelandbrothers.com
Counsel for Sunoco Partners 
Marketing & Terminals L.P., and 
Sunoco Pipeline L.P. Cozen O’Connor John T. Carroll, III jcarroll@cozen.com
Top 30 Creditor CRC-Evans Pipeline Intl. Inc. Attn Director or Officers sales@crc-evans.com

Top 30 Creditor Cross Country Pipeline Supply Co., Inc. Attn Director or Officers jlucki@ccpipeline.com
DE AG Office Delaware Attorney General Matthew Denn attorney.general@state.de.us
DE DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attn Bankruptcy Dept attorney.general@state.de.us
DE Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State Franchise Tax dosdoc_bankruptcy@state.de.us
DE State Treasury Delaware State Treasury statetreasurer@state.de.us
Top 30 Creditor Earth Pipeline Services, Inc. Attn Director or Officers jroberts@earthpipelines.com
Counsel for Teamsters National 
Pipeline Labor-Management 
Cooperation Trust, Teamsters 
National Pipeline Training Fund, 
and Teamsters National Pipe Line 
Pension Plan Gellert Scali Busenkell & Brown, LLC Michael Busenkell mbusenkell@gsbblaw.com
Counsel for North American 
Pipeline Equipment Company, 
LLC, Bechtel Oil, Gas & 
Chemicals, Inc., and Ohio Welded 
Company LLC Gibson, Dunn,& Crutcher LLP Daniel B. Denny ddenny@gibsondunn.com

Counsel to Post Petition Lenders Gibson, Dunn,& Crutcher LLP
Matthew K. Kelsey, Michael A. 
Rosenthal, J. Eric Wise

mkelsey@gibsondunn.com;
mrosenthal@gibsondunn.com;
ewise@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Transcontinental Gas 
Pipe Line Company, LLC Hall Estill Steven Soulé, John F. Heil, III

ssoule@hallestill.com;
jheil@hallestill.com

Counsel for Supreme Industries, 
Inc. Hinckley, Allen, & Snyder LLP Jennifer V. Doran, Esq. jdoran@hinckleyallen.com
IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov

Top 30 Creditor IUOE & Pipe Line Employers H&W Fund Attn Director or Officers contact@iuoelocal99.org
Counsel for Willy's Fuels LLC and 
Sunbelt Tractor & Equipment 
Company James Louis Hordern Jr. jhordern@plochlaw.com

Top 30 Creditor
Laborers-Employers Benefit Plan 
Collection Trust Attn Director or Officers

tracey@lebpct.org;
info@lebpct.org

Top 30 Creditor LGS Restoration, LLC Attn Director or Officers Rickylynn48@yahoo.com
Counsel to Chubb Manier & Herod PC Sam H Poteet Jr SPOTEET@manierherod.com
Top 30 Creditor Maxx HDD, LLC Travis Vander Wert, President travisv@maxxhdd.com
Counsel for Columbia Gas 
Transmission, LLC Mayer Brown LLP

Charles S. Kelley, Andrew C. 
Elkhoury

ckelley@mayerbrown.com;
aelkhoury@mayerbrown.com
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for Columbia Gas 
Transmission, LLC Mayer Brown LLP Tyler R. Ferguson tferguson@mayerbrown.com
Counsel for MAXX HDD, LLC McMahon Surovik Suttle, PC Jessica Haile jhaile@mss.law
Top 30 Creditor Michigan Cat Attn Director or Officers wiretransfer@michigancat.com

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States Trustee 
Delaware

Jackie Weissberger and Jane 
Leamy 

Jaclyn.Weissgerber@usdoj.gov;
Jane.M.Leamy@usdoj.gov

Top 30 Creditor Ohio CAT Attn Director or Officers spirnat@ohiocat.com

Top 30 Creditor Pipeline Supply & Service Holdings LLC Attn Director or Officers ar@psscompanies.com
Counsel for Transcontinental Gas 
Pipe Line Company, LLC Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP Lucian B. Murley luke.murley@saul.com
Top 30 Creditor Schmid Pipeline Construction, Inc. John Koski, VP ap@schmid-pci.com

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission
G Jeffrey Boujoukos Regional 
Director philadelphia@sec.gov

SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange Commission NY 
Office

Andrew Calamari Regional 
Director bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov

Top 30 Creditor Southeast Directional Drilling, LLC Attn Director or Officers charley@southeastdrilling.com
Top 30 Creditor Trans Energy Pipeline Services, LLC Sterling Shelton sshelton@transenergypls.com
Top 30 Creditor United Piping Inc. Beth Johnson beth.johnson@unitedpiping.us

Top 30 Creditor United Rentals North America Michael J. Kneeland, President
tgrace@ur.com;
mkneeland@ur.com

US Attorneys Office US Attorney for Delaware David C Weiss c/o Ellen Slights usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov
Top 30 Creditor US Crossings Unlimited, LLC Christy LaRoche elaroch@uscrossings.com
Counsel for Ohio Machinery d/b/a 
Ohio CAT Wolcott Rivers Gates Cullen D. Speckhart cspeckhart@wolriv.com
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Exhibit B
Core/2002 Service List
Served via Facsimile

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Fax Status
Top 30 Creditor Bechtel Corporation Attn Director or Officers 713-960-9031 Unsuccessful
Top 30 Creditor Central Pension Fund Attn Director or Officers 202-364-2913 Successful
Top 30 Creditor Clearwater Construction, Inc. Attn Director or Officers 888-855-2282 Successful

Top 30 Creditor
Gwinnup's Restoration and 
Environmental Attn Director or Officers 765-629-0333 Successful

Top 30 Creditor
I.U.O.E. Benefit Fund of 
Eastern PA & DE Attn Director or Officers 215-540-9369 Successful

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation 855-235-6787 Successful

Top 30 Creditor Laney Directional Drilling Attn Director or Officers 281-540-6727 Successful
Top 30 Creditor Mears Group, Inc. Attn Director or Officers 989-433-2199 Unsuccessful
Top 30 Creditor Outlaw Padding Company Attn Director or Officers 623-465-2780 Unsuccessful
Top 30 Creditor Pipeline Machinery Attn Director or Officers 713-939-0009 Successful

Top 30 Creditor
Sunbelt Equipment Marketing, 
Inc. Attn Director or Officers 979-690-7360 Successful
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Exhibit C
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Overnight Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Top 30 Creditor Bechtel Corporation Attn Director or Officers Fifty Beale Street San Francisc CA 94105-1895
Top 30 Creditor Central Pension Fund Attn Director or Officers 4115 Chesapeake St NW Washington DC 20016-4665

Top 30 Creditor
Cleveland Brothers 
Equipment Co., Inc. Attn Director or Officers 4565 William Penn Highway Murrysville PA 15668

Top 30 Creditor
I.U.O.E. Benefit Fund of 
Eastern PA & DE Attn Director or Officers 1375 Virginia Drive, Suite 102 Ft. WashingtoPA 19034

Top 30 Creditor
IUOE & Pipe Line Employers 
H&W Fund Attn Director or Officers 1125 17th Street Nw Floor 7 Washington DC 20036

Top 30 Creditor
Laborers-Employers Benefit 
Plan Collection Trust Attn Director or Officers 905 16th Street NW, 2nd Fl Washington DC 20006

Top 30 Creditor Mears Group, Inc. Attn Director or Officers 1622 Eastport Plaza Drive Collinsville IL 62234
US Trustee for 
District of DE

Office of the United States 
Trustee Delaware

Jackie Weissberger and 
Jane Leamy 844 King St Ste 2207 Lockbox 35 Wilmington DE 19899-0035

Top 30 Creditor Outlaw Padding Company Attn Director or Officers 21445 N. 27th Ave Phoenix AZ 85027
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